MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

FIFTY-NINTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1880.

Published by the Scoretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:

SPRAGUE & SON, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. $1\,8\,8\,0\;.$

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1880.

Снар. 307	Inspectors of state prison and jails, eight hundred		
•	dollars	\$800	00
	Military pensions, two thousand dollars	2,000	00
	Contingent fund of treasurer, four hundred dol-		
	lars	400	00
	Contingent fund of governor and council, five		
	thousand dollars	5,000	
	Postage, two thousand dollars	2,000	
	Binding and stitching, sixty-five hundred dollars,	6,500	
	Library, five hundred dollars	500	
	Printing, twenty thousand dollars	20,000	00
	Transportation of documents, eight hundred dol-		
	lars	800	
	Advertising laws, twenty-five hundred dollars	2,500	00
,	Fuel and lights, two thousand dollars	2,000	00
	Furniture and repairs of public buildings, twenty-		
	five hundred dollars	2,500	00
•	Night watch, one thousand dollars	1,000	00
	Inspectors of steamboats, six hundred dollars	600	00
	Board of agriculture, one thousand dollars	1,000	00
	Secretary of the board of agriculture, one hun-		
	dred dollars	100	00
	Fish commissioners and wardens, fifteen hundred		
	dollars	1,500	00
	Electoral college, three hundred fifty dollars	350	00
	Amounting to the sum of two hundred and four		
	thousand nine hundred sixteen dollars and sixty-		
	seven cents\$		67
	Sect. 2. This act shall take effect when appro	ved.	

Approved March 19, 1880.

Chapter 307.

An act to provide in part for the Expenditures of Government.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Act of appro-

SECT. 1. In order to provide for the several acts and resolves of the legislature, requiring the payment of money from the treasury, and also to provide for the necessary

expenditures of government for the current fiscal y	ear, 1	the	Снар. 30	7
following sums are hereby appropriated out of any				
in the treasury, and the governor, with the advice a				
sent of the council, is hereby authorized, at any tin				
to the first day of January next, to draw his warrant	_			
treasury for the same:	0.1-			
•	,000	00		
Clerk hire in secretary of state's office, one thou-	,	•	*	
•	,000	00		
For payment of engrossing clerk and proof reader,	,			
four hundred fifty dollars	450	00		
Resolve for procuring seal of state, one hundred	200	• •		
seventy-five dollars	175	00		
Legislative order for books, two hundred eighty-	1.0	00		
nine dollars	289	00		
	,000			
Contingent fund of secretary of state, two hun-	,000	00		
dred dollars	200	00		
Journal of council, one hundred fifty dollars	150			
Indices, one hundred fifty dollars	150			
Pay-roll of senate, seven thousand three hundred	100	00		
•	,395	00		
Pay-roll of house of representatives, twenty-	,000	00		
seven thousand eight hundred forty-seven				
<u> </u>	,847	00		
Committee on education, one hundred six dollars	,041	00		
and fifty-eight cents	106	5.8		
	,000			
_	,000			
	,000			
McFarland and Cousins, eleven dollars and fifty ets.	11			
Committee on Agriculture, seventy-three dollars	11	90		
and sixty-eight cents	73	68		
· ·	,000			
Committee on loss of state seal, one hundred dol-	,000	00		
lars	100	۵۵		
Propagation of fish, three thousand five hundred	100	00		
1 0	575	٥٥		
William Stewart, nineteen dollars	19	00		
Claims of teachers of Gorham Normal School, five	19	UU		
hundred and fifty dollars	550	00		
nundred and may donars	990	VV		

1)00			
Снар. 307	Fish Commissioners, one thousand dollars State Prison and Jail Inspectors, amount due for	\$1,000	00
	eighteen hundred and seventy-nine, four hun-		
	dred forty-six dollars seventy cents	446	70
	Rent of armories, for arrears of rent, twelve huu-	110	• •
	dred dollars	1,200	00
	Military purposes, for inspection and deficiency	1,200	0.0
	for eighteen hundred and seventy-nine, one		
	thousand dollars	1,000	00
	Secretary of board of agriculture, five hundred	_,	
	dollars	500	00
	Expenses of secretary of board of agriculture,		
	five hundred sixty-six dollars and sixty cents	566	60
•	State library, for lithographic maps, one hundred		
	fifty dollars	150	00
	For the expenditures of the committee of investi-		
	gation into election returns and expenditures		
	of public moneys, fifteen hundred dollars	1,500	00
	Edmund D. Wiggin, seven hundred twenty-six		
	dollars twenty-four cents	726	24
	Charles W. Tilden, seven hundred forty-three dol-		
	lars fifty-eight cents	743	58
	William J. Wright, twenty-two dollars	22	00
	Printing reports and testimony of investigation		
	committee, three thousand dollars	3,000	00
	Expenses of committee on illegal enlistments, two		
	hundred dollars	200	00
	Amounting to the sum of ninety-nine thousand		
	one hundred forty-six dollars and eighty-eight		
	cents		88
	Sect. 2. This act shall take effect when appro		- 0
	T. F.		

Approved March 19, 1880.